Hedging instrument – forward foreign exchange contracts

Fair value – Assets 60 219
Fair value – Liabilities (1,802) (261)
Notional amount British Pounds 6,616 3,349
Notional amount US Dollars 10,397 8,812
Notional amount Canadian Dollars 22,914 2,725
Notional amount New Zealand Dollars 7,662 6,855
Notional amount Euros 2,263 1,700

Maturity date Apr 2024
– Mar 2025

Apr 2023
– Mar 2024

Hedge ratio 1:1 1:1
Change in value of outstanding hedge instruments since 1 April (908) (2,746)
Change in value of hedged item used to determine hedge effectiveness 908 2,746
Weighted average hedge rate – British Pounds A$1: GBP 0.4997 A$1: GBP 0.5287

– US Dollars A$1: USD 0.6326 A$1: USD 0.6531
– Canadian Dollars A$1: CAD 0.9025 A$1: CAD 0.8885
– New Zealand Dollars A$1: NZD 1.0985 A$1: NZD 1.0755

– Euros A$1: EUR 0.6000 A$1: EUR 0.6056

iv) Contingent consideration

For the fair value of contingent consideration, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of
the significant inputs (share price, which was $1.13 at 31 March 2025 (2024: $1.63), holding other inputs
constant, would have the following effects.

Profit or loss

Sensitivity analysis
Increase

$’000
Decrease

$’000

31 March 2025

OFX share price (10% movement) 450 (450)

OFX share price (20% movement) 900 (900)

31 March 2024

OFX share price (10% movement) 667 (667)

OFX share price (20% movement) 1,333 (1,333)

98 OFX Group Limited  |  ABN 12 165 602 273

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 13.  Property, Plant and Equipment
Property, plant and equipment is measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives, as follows:

Asset class Useful life

Furniture and fittings 5 to 10 years
Leasehold improvements Up to 5 years

Computer equipment 3 years

Furniture, fittings
and leasehold

improvements
$’000

Computer

equipment
$’000

Total
$’000

Year ended 31 March 2024

Cost 12,135 7,294 19,429

Less accumulated depreciation (9,662) (6,241) (15,903)